BOROUGH OF MILLERSVILLE

Lancaster County, Pennsylvania

RESOLUTION NO. <u>2024-13</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MILLERSVILLE, LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, TO APPOINT A MEMBER OF THE BLUE ROCK REGIONAL FIRE COMMISSION

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 2010-01, the Borough of Millersville authorized execution of an intergovernmental cooperation agreement with Manor Township (the "Agreement") to create the Blue Rock Regional Fire District which is governed by the Blue Rock Regional Fire Commission (the "Fire Commission"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides that the Fire Commission shall have five members appointed in accordance with the terms of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides that two members of the Fire Commission shall be members of the governing body of the Borough and three members of the governing body of Manor Township, with Borough Council to appoint the members to represent the Borough; and

WHEREAS, the seat on the Fire Commission which must be filled by a Citizen of the Borough is vacant; and

WHEREAS, Section 3301.1(c) of the Borough Code, as reenacted and amended by Act 43 of 2012, provides that the filling of borough-appointed positions and of vacancies of elected officials is to be done by resolution unless otherwise provided by statute; and

WHEREAS, Council desires to appoint a Citizen of the Borough as a member of the Fire Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Millersville, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

Section 1. Pursuant to Section 3301.1(c) of the Borough Code, as reenacted and amended by Act 43 of 2012, Council appoints Linda Bellile to the Blue Rock Regional Fire Commission for a term ending December 31, 2025.

<u>Section 2.</u> In the event any provision, section, sentence, clause, or part of this Resolution shall be held to be invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unconstitutionally shall not affect or impair the remaining provisions, sections, sentences, clauses, or parts of this Resolution, it being the intent of Borough Council that the remainder of the Resolution shall be and shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. This Resolution shall be effective immediately.

DULY ADOPTED this <u>26th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2024, by Borough Council of the Borough of Millersville, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

BOROUGH OF MILLERSVILLE Lancaster County, Pennsylvania

Borough Secretary

Borough Council President

[BOROUGH SEAL]